

No. 20-1799

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

NORTHPORT HEALTH SERVICES OF ARKANSAS, LLC, doing business as SPRINGDALE
HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Arkansas,
No. 5:19-cv-05168-TLB

MOTION TO EXTEND STAY PENDING APPEAL

KIRKMAN T. DOUGHERTY
HARDIN, JESSON & TERRY, PLC
5000 Rogers Avenue, Suite 500
Fort Smith, AR 72903

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
KASDIN M. MITCHELL
DAMON C. ANDREWS
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

July 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prevail On Appeal..... 5

II. Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Injured Absent A Stay 6

III. The Balance of Equities Favors A Stay..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... i

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Health Care Ass’n v. Burwell (AHCA)</i> , 217 F.Supp.3d 921 (N.D. Miss. 2016).....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 640 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	2, 5
<i>In re Rutledge</i> , 956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. L.P. v. Clark</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1421 (2017).....	1, 5
<i>League of Women Voters of Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F.Supp.3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018).....	9
<i>Pathfinder Healthcare, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 177 F.Supp.2d 895 (E.D. Ark. 2001).....	6

Statute

5 U.S.C. §705	4
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

Andrew DeMillo, <i>Arkansas Reports Second-Highest Jump in Coronavirus Cases</i> , Assoc. Press (July 24, 2020), https://bit.ly/32SwmVI	10
CMS, <i>Long Term Care Facilities: CMS Flexibilities to Fight COVID-19</i> (July 9, 2020), https://go.cms.gov/2ZyAKrh	12
Ninette Sosa, <i>ADH: Total of 146 Nursing Home Deaths COVID-19 Related</i> , KNWA (July 22, 2020), https://bit.ly/2WMXHEP	7
<i>Nursing Home Data – Point of Care Device Allocation</i> , CMS (updated July 29, 2020), https://bit.ly/3fhAwZE	8

Olga Khazan, *The U.S. Is Repeating Its Deadliest Pandemic Mistake*,
The Atlantic (July 6, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3gfDGyg>7

Read the Latest Federal Report on States' Response to the Virus, N.Y.
Times (July 28, 2020), <https://nyti.ms/30hrCqA>8
